

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Respondent,

v.

PAUL WESLEY BAKER,

Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S170280

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. LA045977
The Honorable Susan M. Speer, Judge

MAY - 8 2015

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSEPH P. LEE
Deputy Attorney General
E. CARLOS DOMINGUEZ
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 241097
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2413
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Email: Carlos.Dominguez@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Statement of the case..... | 1 |
| Statement of facts..... | 2 |
| A. Guilt phase evidence..... | 3 |
| 1. Prosecution Evidence..... | 3 |
| a. The Disappearance of Judy Palmer..... | 3 |
| b. The Police Investigation..... | 7 |
| c. The Discovery of Judy Palmer’s Body..... | 11 |
| d. The Forensic Examination..... | 11 |
| e. Appellant’s Arrest..... | 14 |
| f. Other Charged Offenses..... | 15 |
| (1) Kathleen S. (Counts 6, 7, & 16)..... | 15 |
| (2) Laura M. (Counts 9 & 13)..... | 18 |
| (3) Lorna T. (Counts 10)..... | 19 |
| (4) Susanne K. (Counts 11)..... | 19 |
| g. Uncharged Conduct..... | 19 |
| (1) Michelle W. | 19 |
| (2) Sandra B. | 22 |
| (3) Theresa Tannatt..... | 23 |
| 2. Defense Evidence..... | 24 |
| B. Penalty phase evidence..... | 24 |
| 1. Prosecution Evidence - Victim Impact Testimony..... | 24 |
| 2. Defense Evidence..... | 27 |
| a. Testimony of Dr. Jay Adams..... | 27 |
| b. Appellant’s Family..... | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 3. Prosecution Rebuttal - Testimony of John Gaynor..... | 29 |
| Argument..... | 29 |
| I. The trial court properly denied appellant’s claim that the prosecution exercised peremptory challenges in a racially discriminatory manner | 29 |
| A. The relevant trial court proceedings | 29 |
| 1. The Information Provided By the Two Prospective Jurors At Issue..... | 29 |
| a. Prospective Juror No. 7731 | 29 |
| b. Prospective Juror No. 9049 | 31 |
| 2. The Peremptory Challenges, <i>Wheeler/Batson</i> Motions, and the Trial Court’s Ruling | 37 |
| B. The applicable law | 41 |
| C. The prosecutor provided legitimate race-neutral reasons for her peremptory challenges | 45 |
| D. A comparative analysis demonstrates that the prosecutor’s justifications were valid and race-neutral | 50 |
| II. Appellant has waived any claim of error during voir dire; in any event, the trial court questioned prospective jurors in an evenhanded manner..... | 56 |
| A. The claim is forfeited..... | 56 |
| B. The relevant proceedings..... | 57 |
| a. Prosecutor for-cause challenges granted | 57 |
| (1) Prospective Juror No. 8814 | 57 |
| (2) Prospective Juror No. 8891 | 59 |
| (3) Prospective Juror No. 1115 | 64 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| b. Defense for-cause challenges denied..... | 68 |
| (1) Prospective Juror No. 8046 | 68 |
| (2) Prospective Juror No. 4061 | 70 |
| (3) Prospective Juror No. 2746 | 71 |
| (4) Prospective Juror No. 6957 | 71 |
| (5) Prospective Juror No. 9021 | 72 |
| (6) Prospective Juror No. 0517 | 73 |
| (7) Prospective Juror No. 3390 | 74 |
| (8) Prospective Juror No. 1827 | 75 |
| (9) Prospective Juror No. 8642 | 76 |
| (10) Prospective Juror No. 8964 | 77 |
| (11) Prospective Juror No. 4920 | 77 |
| (12) Prospective Juror No. 5293 | 78 |
| (13) Prospective Juror No. 1599 | 79 |
| C. The claim is without merit | 80 |
| D. The applicable law regarding voir dire | 81 |
| E. The trial court questioned prospective jurors in an evenhanded manner..... | 84 |
| F. Appellant could not have suffered prejudice | 87 |
| III. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that two prospective jurors reservations about the death penalty would substantially impair their performance as jurors | 88 |
| A. The relevant proceedings | 88 |
| a. Prospective Juror No. 8814 | 88 |
| b. Prospective Juror No. 8891 | 94 |
| B. The applicable law | 105 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| C. Substantial evidence supported the trial court's exclusion of prospective juror nos. 8814 and 8891..... | 107 |
| IV. Substantial evidence supports the finding that appellant raped Judy Palmer | 112 |
| A. The applicable law | 112 |
| B. There was substantial evidence to find appellant raped Judy Palmer..... | 113 |
| V. The trial court did not err by instructing with the felony murder special circumstance based on the underlying burglary..... | 118 |
| A. Appellant's claim is forfeited | 118 |
| B. The merger doctrine is inapplicable and thus, there was no instructional error | 119 |
| C. Any error was harmless | 122 |
| VI. The jury found appellant guilty of first degree murder on a legally permissible theory | 123 |
| A. The relevant proceedings..... | 123 |
| B. Appellant's claim is forfeited | 124 |
| C. The jury properly found appellant guilty of murder | 124 |
| VII. The trial court properly admitted evidence of appellant's uncharged offenses..... | 127 |
| A. The relevant proceedings..... | 128 |
| B. The claim is forfeited..... | 128 |
| VIII. Dr. Staub's testimony did not violate the confrontation clause..... | 137 |
| A. The relevant proceedings..... | 137 |
| B. Appellant's confrontation claim is forfeited..... | 142 |
| C. The applicable law | 143 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| D. <i>Geier, Lopez</i> , and their progeny are controlling | 151 |
| E. The trial court properly admitted Dr. Staub's testimony regarding the DNA reports..... | 152 |
| F. Any error was harmless | 156 |
| IX. The parole revocation fine is authorized as appellant was also sentenced to a determinate term | 157 |
| X. Appellant has forfeited any claim regarding the cat- mistreatment evidence; in any event, any such evidence had no effect on the penalty verdict..... | 158 |
| A. The relevant proceedings | 158 |
| B. Appellant's claim is forfeited for failing to object..... | 159 |
| C. In any event, evidence of mistreatment of cats was never admitted | 159 |
| XI. Appellant has forfeited any claim regarding the denial of his motion for modification of the death verdict; in any event, the trial court properly denied his motion and found the jury's verdict was warranted..... | 161 |
| A. Appellant's claim is forfeited for failing to object..... | 161 |
| B. The trial court properly reweighed the evidence, considered the aggravating and mitigating circumstances in denying appellant's motion..... | 162 |
| XII. Victim impact evidence need not be limited to facts or circumstances known to appellant when the crime was committed..... | 163 |
| XIII. California's death penalty statute does not violate the United States Constitution | 163 |
| A. Penal Code section 190.3, subdivision (a), does not allow for an arbitrary or capricious imposition of the death penalty..... | 164 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| B. Penal Code section 190.3's unitary list of aggravating and mitigating factors are constitutional..... | 164 |
| C. California's death penalty statute and instructions set forth the appropriate burden of proof..... | 166 |
| D. California's death penalty law does not violate the equal protection clause of the federal constitution..... | 168 |
| E. Penal Code section 190.2 is not impermissibly broad | 168 |
| F. California's use of the death penalty does not fall short of international norms..... | 168 |
| XIV. There was no cumulative error in either the guilt or penalty phase that requires reversal | 169 |
| Conclusion..... | 170 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435]..... | 166 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79 [106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69]..... | 29, 41, 42, 48 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403]..... | 166 |
| <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. ____ [131 S.Ct. 2705, 180 L.Ed.2d 610]..... | 146, 153 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 [105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231]..... | 152 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]..... | 156, 160 |
| <i>Covarrubias v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1168..... | 81 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177]..... | passim |
| <i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856]..... | 167 |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813 [126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224]..... | 144, 145 |
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673 [106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674]..... | 156 |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385]..... | 137 |
| <i>Geier v. California</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 930 [129 S.Ct. 2856, 174 L.Ed.2d 600]..... | 145 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57 [129 S.Ct. 530, 172 L.Ed.2d 388]..... | 122 |
| <i>J. E. B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 127 [114 S.Ct. 1419, 128 L.Ed.2d 89]..... | 41 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162 [125 S.Ct. 2410, 162 L.Ed.2d 129]..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 [106 S.Ct. 1758, 90 L.Ed.2d 137]..... | 80, 81, 83 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 188 [97 S.Ct. 990, 51 L.Ed.2d 260]..... | 152 |
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 836 [110 S.Ct. 3157, 111 L.Ed.2d 666]..... | 143 |
| <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305 [129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314]..... | passim |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322 [123 S.Ct. 1029, 154 L.Ed.2d 931]..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231 [125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196]..... | 48, 49, 50 |
| <i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719 [112 S.Ct. 2222, 119 L.Ed.2d 492]..... | 82 |
| <i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 415 [111 S.Ct. 1899, 114 L.Ed.2d 493]..... | 82, 83 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35]..... | 122, 156 |
| <i>People v. Abbaszadeh</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 642 | 162 |
| <i>People v. Abel</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 891 | 129 |
| <i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472 | 126, 142 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 155 | 43 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 | 166 |
| <i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932 | 87 |
| <i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225 | 168 |
| <i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243 | 110 |
| <i>People v. Barba</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 712 | passim |
| <i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953 | 154, 155, 156 |
| <i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582 | 41, 45 |
| <i>People v. Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 577 | 135 |
| <i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048 | 122 |
| <i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313 | 45, 46, 83 |
| <i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141 | 46, 87 |
| <i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153 | 48, 82, 165, 169 |
| <i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 | 160 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Boyette</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 381 | 168 |
| <i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 | 111 |
| <i>People v. Branch</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 274 | 133, 134 |
| <i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037 | 158 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 623 | 154 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518 | 136 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 | 166 |
| <i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833 | 162, 166 |
| <i>People v. Burton</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 375 | 121 |
| <i>People v. Cabrera</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 695 | 130, 131, 133 |
| <i>People v. Calderon</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1301 | 122 |
| <i>People v. Carasi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263 | 81 |
| <i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 | 81, 117, 125 |
| <i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291 | 170 |
| <i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145 | 163, 165 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114 | 163 |
| <i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1215 | 83 |
| <i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 | 47, 169 |
| <i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879 | 87, 155 |
| <i>People v. Chapman</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 136 | 82, 87 |
| <i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266 | 80 |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41 | 155 |
| <i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856 | 81, 86, 87, 107 |
| <i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704 | 82 |
| <i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334 | 106 |
| <i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58 | 122 |
| <i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585 | 56 |
| <i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 | 169 |
| <i>People v. D'Arcy</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 257 | 142 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691 | 88 |
| <i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171 | 47 |
| <i>People v. Du Bose</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 544 | 127 |
| <i>People v. Dungo</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 608 | 148, 149, 153, 154 |
| <i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745 | 165 |
| <i>People v. Escobar</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 999 | 121 |
| <i>People v. Escobar</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1085 | 137 |
| <i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903 | passim |
| <i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053 | passim |
| <i>People v. Farnam</i> (2008) 28 Cal.4th 107 | 42 |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1321 | 131 |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706 | 107 |
| <i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605 | 154 |
| <i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555 | passim |
| <i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739 | 106 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 | 41, 107, 165 |
| <i>People v. Guerra</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 377 | 125 |
| <i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067 | 115, 136 |
| <i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 | 124 |
| <i>People v. Hajek and Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144 | 129 |
| <i>People v. Haley</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 283 | 108 |
| <i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863 | passim |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 727 | 134 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310 | 56, 133, 166, 168 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804 | 143 |
| <i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 224 | 108, 110 |
| <i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546 | 118 |
| <i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43 | 166 |
| <i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 67 | 41 |
| <i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577 | 126 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 315 | 51, 125, 126 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 | 161 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 | 161 |
| <i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 | 87 |
| <i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839 | 88, 168 |
| <i>People v. Hollie</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1262 | 133 |
| <i>People v. Holmes</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 431 | 148, 149, 150 |
| <i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619 | 83, 87 |
| <i>People v. Hoover</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1020 | 131, 136 |
| <i>People v. Horning</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 871 | 164 |
| <i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132 | 42 |
| <i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522 | 119, 120, 121 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164 | 45, 80 |
| <i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616 | 164 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 344 | 127 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1302 | 42 |
| <i>People v. Johnson</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 520 | 130 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229 | 109 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 346 | 43, 48, 50 |
| <i>People v. Jordan</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 232 | 43 |
| <i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648 | 81 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 931 | 165 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495 | 125 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763 | 117, 118, 131 |
| <i>People v. Kelso</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 538 | 121 |
| <i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595 | 118, 159 |
| <i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349 | 132, 159, 164 |
| <i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100 | 165, 159 |
| <i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 988 | 160 |
| <i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978 | 114 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620 | 115, 164 |
| <i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107 | 80 |
| <i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602 | passim |
| <i>People v. Lessie</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1152 | 121 |
| <i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99 | 115, 142 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 | passim |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 | 160 |
| <i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759 | 160 |
| <i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530 | 46 |
| <i>People v. Lopez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 569 | passim |
| <i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259 | 165 |
| <i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907 | 169 |
| <i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 | 112, 125 |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 399 | 82, 83, 85 |
| <i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342 | 112 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668 | 113 |
| <i>People v. McCurdy</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1063 | 114 |
| <i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946 | 45, 47 |
| <i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612 | 81 |
| <i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158 | passim |
| <i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408 | 110 |
| <i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877 | 45 |
| <i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1 | 107 |
| <i>People v. Morgan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 593 | 121, 166 |
| <i>People v. Mullens</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 648 | 136 |
| <i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101 | 161 |
| <i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458 | 109 |
| <i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398 | 169 |
| <i>People v. Page</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1 | 164, 167 |
| <i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306 | 106 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>People v. Phillips</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 29 | 160 |
| <i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153 | 163 |
| <i>People v. Poplar</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1129 | 129, 133 |
| <i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870 | 143 |
| <i>People v. Redd</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 691 | 142, 143 |
| <i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903 | passim |
| <i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 | 161 |
| <i>People v. Robinson</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 434 | 133 |
| <i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060 | 132, 135 |
| <i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730 | 162 |
| <i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 | 163 |
| <i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76 | 114 |
| <i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 650 | 148, 149 |
| <i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 | 106 |
| <i>People v. Scott</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 707 | 124 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331 | 118 |
| <i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598 | passim |
| <i>People v. Sedeno</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703 | 125 |
| <i>People v. Seijas</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 291 | 143 |
| <i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345 | 45 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334 | 47, 168 |
| <i>People v. Soto</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 966 | 134, 135 |
| <i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230 | 80 |
| <i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 | 106, 111 |
| <i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514 | 81, 117 |
| <i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282 | 50 |
| <i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195 | 160 |
| <i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593 | 122 |
| <i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147 | 142, 143 |
| <i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635 | 168, 169 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 4 Cal.4th 850 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489 | 112 |
| <i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391 | 85, 87 |
| <i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569 | 160 |
| <i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952 | 80 |
| <i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137 | 42, 47 |
| <i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73 | 118, 124 |
| <i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210 | 57 |
| <i>People v. Watkins</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 999 | 113 |
| <i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 | 135 |
| <i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 | 109 |
| <i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 | 110 |
| <i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 | passim |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 | 165 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 431 | 119, 120, 134 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93 | 127 |
| <i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 | 113 |
| <i>People v. Yovanov</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 392 | 131 |
| <i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082 | 161 |
| <i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 | 112, 113 |
| <i>People v. Zepeda</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 25 | 137 |
| <i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765 [115 S.Ct. 1769, 131 L.Ed.2d 834] | 43, 44 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556] | 166 |
| <i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 1 [114 S.Ct. 2004, 129 L.Ed.2d 1] | 152 |
| <i>Schneble v. Florida</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 427 [92 S.Ct. 1056, 31 L.Ed.2d 340] | 169 |
| <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472 [128 S.Ct. 1203, 170 L.Ed.2d 175] | 50 |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222 [112 S.Ct. 1130, 117 L.Ed.2d 367] | 164 |
| <i>Thayer v. Haynes</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 43 [130 S.Ct. 1171, 175 L.Ed.2d 1003] | 48 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 [114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750] | 164, 165 |
| <i>United States v. Carver</i> (1923) 260 U.S. 482 [43 S.Ct. 181, 67 L.Ed. 361] | 145 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499 [103 S.Ct. 1974, 76 L.Ed.2d 96]..... | 169 |
| <i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1 [127 S.Ct. 2218, 167 L.Ed.2d 1014].... | 86, 107, 111 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 [105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841]..... | 73, 106, 107 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. __ [132 S.Ct. 2221, 183 L.Ed.2d 89] | passim |
| <i>Williams v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 441 F.3d 1030 | passim |
| <i>Windham v. Merkle</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 163 F.3d 1092 | 135 |
| <i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510 [88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776]..... | 47, 83 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|----------|
| Code of Civil Proc. | |
| § 223 | 81 |
| Evid. Code | |
| § 352 | passim |
| § 801 | 157 |
| § 802 | 154 |
| § 1101 | passim |
| § 1108 | passim |
| § 1109 | passim |
| § 1271 | 140, 155 |
| § 1280 | 156 |

Pen. Code

§ 187, subd. (a) 1
§ 188 120
§ 189 113, 120, 121
§ 190.2 168
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17)..... 1, 113
§ 190.3 160, 164, 165
§ 190.3, subd. (a) & (b) 160, 164
§ 190.4 125
§ 190.4, subd. (e) 162
§ 190.5 168
§ 206 120
§ 261, subd. (a)(2)..... 1, 113
§ 286 120
§ 288 120
§ 288a..... 120
§ 289, subd. (a)(1)..... 1
§ 459 1
§ 487, subd. (d)(1) 1
§ 667.61, subd. (a), (b), & (e)..... 1
§ 1118.1 2
§ 1202.45 157
§ 1239, subd. (b) 2

Veh. Code

§ 10851, subd. (a) 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.

Article I, § 16..... 41
Article VI..... 81
Article VI, § 13 135, 81

U.S. Const.

6th Amend. passim
14th Amend. 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No.

521 121
700 125
1700 119, 121
